Parenting awareness

Positive feelings about parenting have remained
unchanged for 15 years

N
The survey result that about 80-90% of mothers have positive feelings about parenting has .
remained unchanged for 15 years. Negative feelings about parenting or anxiety about the =
future of the child have slightly intensified among full-time housewives over the last 5 years. (o]
-
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o Feel | have also developed myself through parenting
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Feel my child has grown quite decently
Anxious about whether my child will grow up well
a Irritated by the hassle from my child
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I The percentages represent the proportion of “very often” plus “sometimes.”
I We analyzed only the answers of mothers.

Mother’s awareness towards parenting (by mother’s employment status, longitudinal comparison)
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| Full-time housewife |

I The percentages represent the proportion of “very often” plus “sometimes.”
1 We analyzed only the answers of mothers.

There is a tendency that remains unchanged over the last
15 years; many mothers have positive feelings about
parenting, whereas about 40-60% of mothers surveyed
have anxiety or negative feelings (Figure 2-1-1). Likewise,
the tendency that full-time housewives are more anxious
about parenting than full-time workers remains
unchanged. Figure 2-1-2 shows that the proportion of

“very often” and “sometimes” responses to the statements
that describe anxiety or negative feelings about parenting
has slightly increased among full-time housewives
compared to 5 years ago. It suggests that changes in
awareness towards parenting differ depending on the
mother’'s employment status.




@ Views on parenting

Mothers who focus on encouraging the child “to play
with friends” have decreased.

The tendency that the percentage of mothers who focus on encouraging the child to have
consideration for others/social nature/lifestyle habits is relatively high remains unchanged.
However, the proportion of mothers who extremely focus on encouraging the child “to play
with friends” has declined by 5.8 percentage points over the last 5 years.

What do you focus on when raising your child? ]
Answered
only by
mothers
What mothers focus on for parenting (longitudinal comparison) (s6)
To encourage the child to care about others 54525757‘8
*To help the child acquire social 46.8
manners/follow rules 472
To let the child have routine/ 163 28
To encourage basic daily habits 46.4
*To let the child do what s/he can alone Tgiane
*To let the child express his/her 427
feelings and thoughts 39.8
To let the child interact with parents 426 42.2
422
To promote the child’s physical strength 39,1
To broaden the child’s interest
To let the child play with friends
'05 (2,258)
To let the child play in nature ¥ °10 (2,839)
W 15 (3,287)
To play outside
To help the child learn numbers/letters
*To help the child value tradition/culture t The percentages represent the proportion of
s . “extremely focus on.”
To foster the artl(sr‘t;ﬁ;ilen;%fﬁt:e ZT(':I(; 1 We analyzed only the answers of mothers.
P 9. etc. I The item attached with asterisk (*) was listed
To help the child learn foreign languages only in the 10 survey and the "15 survey.
| | | |
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0 Which of the following opinions, “A or B,” represents your feelings better? A8,
mathere

Mother’s view on parenting (longitudinal comparison)

( ‘05 (2,258) 37.0 (%)
Parenting is important but so is m , | need to prioritize my child’s
own Iife.g Y 10 (2,839) 44.4 needs over myself.

15 (3.287) 47.3
A B
‘05 (2,258) 3741

A mother should always stay with s Itis OK if a mother is not always
her child until s’/he becomes 10 (2,839) 56.3 43.2 around her child as long as she
around 3 years old. raises him/her with love.

\ 15 (3,287) 49.4 )

I We analyzed only the answers of mothers.

1 Percentages of A and B do not add up to 100% because “no answer/unknown” is not displayed.

I We displayed 2 items among 8 items that showed a significant difference of at least 10 percentage points (as a result of comparing ‘05 survey
with the 15 survey)

There is no indication of change in the tendency that last 5 years. The views on parenting that have increased
many mothers focus on encouraging the child to be in percentage terms over the 10 years were “| need to
caring for others/social skills/basic daily habits (Figure 2- prioritize my child’s needs over myself’ and “It is OK if a
2-1). On the other hand, the proportion of mothers who mother is not always around her child as long as she
focus “very much” on encouraging the child to play with raises him/her with love” (Figure 2-2-2). This suggests
friends has declined by 5.8 percentage points over the that values regarding parenting have diversified.



As for source of information on discipline and
education, most respondents chose “mother’s friends
or acquaintances” and “internet or blogs.”

Source of information on discipline and education

The descending order of percentage for the answers to the question about the source of
information on discipline and education is as follows: “mother’s friends or acquaintances,”
“internet or blogs,” “TV or radio,” “maternal grandparents,” “teachers of ECEC facilities.”
Mothers appear to obtain the relevant information through both people and media. More
mothers in their 20s showed higher percentages in “SNS” and “internet or blogs” as
compared to those in their 40s.

e From whom and where do you get information on discipline and education?

Sources of information on discipline and education (’15)

Answered

only by
mothers

I Multiple answers were allowed.
I We only analyzed the answers of mothers (3,287). Thus, we omitted “mother (of the child).”

The descending order of percentage for the answers to
the question about the source of information on discipline
and education is as follows: “mother’s friends or
acquaintances” (72.0%), “internet or blogs” (63.3%), “TV
or radio” (54.9%), “maternal grandparents” (43.1%),
“teachers of ECEC facilities”(41.3%) (Figure 2-3-1)
Mothers appear to get relevant information from various
sources, including “maternal grandparents” as relative,

(%)
(%) By the age category of mothers ('15)
20s 30s 40s or older
I (219) (1,864) (826)
» Father (of the child) 22.7 18.9 23.7 21.5
)
'% Paternal grandparents 18.8 22.4 21.4 12.3
©
= Maternal grandparents 43.1 61.6 46.6 32.2
L% Maternal siblings or relatives 23.8 21.8 24.4 22.9
| Paternal siblings or relatives 45 3.7 4.4 4.1
Parenting circle members 12.4 15.5 13.5 9.4
E Mother’s friends or acquaintances 72.0 56.0 72.4 73.0
- Father's friends or acquaintances | 3.8 4.1 4.0 3.0
@ Doctors/nurses of a hospital 7.2 11.2 7.2 6.6
[
5 Public health nurses, dietitians 5.1 5.2 6.1 35
2
é -% Point of contact for child care 5.6 6.3 6.1 4.5
5 & services by municipality
= Teachers of enrichment lessons/ 12.9 6.9 12.6 15.7
_g classes for children
5 Teachers of ECEC facilities 41.3 30.6 41.3 45,1
] SNS (social media such as
Facebook, Twitter, LINE) 221 38.1 24.9 14.8
~ TV or radio 549 52.0 54.8 54,7
X
§ Internet or blogs 63.3 71.7 65.4 56.8
-§ Newspapers 19.5 4.7 17.6 26.3
2 Childcare/educational magazines 38.2 38.9 394 351
E Booklets for parents of correspondence
5 course 225 18.3 22.8 23.1
= Childcare/educational books 21.7 16.9 21.5 23.4
and other books
Manufacturer's catalogs/mail-order catalogs 3.6 2.2 3.8 3.4
Other | 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.2
| | | | | | | |
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 801 Shaded cells indicate the highest

percentage for the item which marked a
difference of 10 percentage points or
more in comparison by age groups.

“friends or acquaintances,” “teachers of ECEC facilities”
as experts, “internet or blogs,” and “TV or radio” as media.
When comparing mothers in their 20s and mothers in

their 40s or older, we found the tendency that the former
obtained information from “paternal/maternal
grandparents,” “SNS,” and “internet or blogs,” while the
latter obtained it from “mother’s friends or acquaintances,”
and “teachers of ECEC facilities.”
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@ Points considered in selecting ECEC facilities

In selecting ECEC facilities, the respondents value
whether it is “situated close to home,” “lunch is
supplied,” or “principal and teachers are reliable.”

When asked about what they value in selecting a kindergarten or daycare center, many
mothers of both kindergartens and daycare centers commonly chose “situated close to
home,” “lunch is supplied,” “principal and teachers are reliable,” and “let children play

freely.”

What kind of a kindergarten/daycare center did you want your child to be -

enrolled in when selecting an ECEC facility?

Answered
only by
mothers

Points considered in selecting ECEC facilities (by attendance status, higher age group, ’15)

(1,253)
Situated close to home

Lunch is supplied

Principal and teachers are reliable
Let children play freely

Look after the child for longer hours

Let the child acquire basic daily habits

Provide high-quality
educational/childcare content

Offer ample facilities and
playground equipment

Let the child play in nature

A sibling of the child attends (or
attended) the ECEC facility

Have a good reputation
Work on dietary education

Fees are inexpensive

Provides thorough childcare
due to small-sized classes

Give good discipline

10.6
76

5.1
4.6
2.4

Allow children to take enrichment
lessons/classes within the ECEC facility
Let children become familiar

with foreign languages

6.6
35

Fit the parents’ educational philosophy 39

Have many events

13.2

[/ Kindergarten child

[l Daycare center child (489) {9)

54.9
81.6

I This question was answered only by those
who have children enrolled in ECEC facilities.
315 I We analyzed only the answers of mothers.

I Allowed to select up to 5 answers.

1 Higher age group consists of children aged 4
years to 6 years and 11 months.

Teach letters and numbers 3 57'2

The child’s friends will also 10.1
attend the ECEC facility 1.6
Have commuter buses 1.2

Have many activities in which parent .
and child can participate together 1.4
Other jg
\
0 20

We asked respondents to select up to 5 answers regarding the
question of what kind of a kindergarten/daycare center they
wanted their child to be enrolled in when choosing an ECEC
facility (Figure 2-4-1). The answer selected most was “situated
close to home,” which was selected by about 80% of mothers
with daycare center children and by about half of mothers with
kindergarten children. This was followed by “lunch is supplied,”
“principal and teachers are reliable,” and “let children play freely,”

which were selected by about 40% of mothers surveyed. Besides,

40 60 80

the percentage of those who selected answer options such as
“situated close to home,” “look after the child for longer hours,”
“lunch is supplied,” and “work on dietary education” was higher
among mothers with daycare center children than among
mothers with kindergarten children, whereas the percentage of
those who selected “provide high-quality educational/childcare
content,” “have commuter buses,” and “fit the parents’
educational philosophy” was higher among mothers with
kindergarten children.



Requests to ECEC facilities, expectation of higher education

Among requests to ECEC facilities, those related to
the rules of daily group life have been decreasing

Among requests to kindergartens and daycare centers, “to teach the rules of daily group
life” and “to support guardians to interact with each other” are on a declining trend. The
percentage of respondents who expected their child to receive education up to a “4-year
university” was 73.4%.

What do you think about the following requests in relation to the - ‘..
kindergarten/daycare center your child attends? A 'I\
mothers
Requests to kindergartens and daycare centers (by attendance
status, longitudinal comparison) N
To increase the duration of daycare (or to %%% (%) .
offer extended care) 335 g
. 71.4 o
To look after the child when anyone of my /4.3 -+
family is sick 736 =
— ) o 50.0 =3 (]
° To look after the child when the child is sick 53.4 = -
= 57.1 < 7))
< o
o o -
. ) 57.0 5
s To enhance intellectual education 59.9 = Q
= 63.2 @ E
S _ _ 47.1 ©
5 To increase the time of free play 2.0 ol Q
© 47.9 8 -
£ . ) S ()
= To provide enrichment lessons 337126 © ]
£ after daycare 150.4 E (1]
: 379'8 To teach the rules of dail lif 846 | 2 &
g 0.972 2 o teach the rules of daily group life 775 E w
§ 76.5 To encourage the child to become good 77.8 B
77.1 at getting along with friends 77g§> =
To become a place where | can receive 6?9156
consultation for childrearing 65.5
To support guardians to interact 62.3
with each other 433 6>
'05 (689) '05 (360)
= 10(1,132) *To allow guardians to participate in the 229 u 110(646)
W 15(1,302) operation of ECEC facilities . W 15 (941)
I The percentages represent the proportion of “strongly think so” plus “rather think so.”
I This question was answered only by those who let their children attend ECEC facilities.
I We analyzed only the answers of mothers.
1 The request marked with asterisks (*) was listed only in the 15 survey.
Up to what level do you want your child to receive school @
education? @
only by
- . . . h
Expectation of higher education for the child mothers
(longitudinal comparison)
Upper secondary school Junior college/college of technology (%)
Lower secondary school 0.1 Vocational college 4-year university Graduate school (including 6-year university) 2.2 NA/unknown

% 1659 Ty

0.1 2.3
w70 [ T R o

0.2 2.5
0s 2250 | S TN i s

rD.1 2.8
o s (e EE I T A -

0.1
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1 We analyzed only the answers of mothers.
1 In the '95, 00, and '05 surveys, we used “junior college” in place of “junior college/college of technology,” “university” in place of “4-year university,”
and “graduate school” in place of “graduate school (including 6-year university).”

We asked about requests to kindergartens and daycare decreased by 10 percentage points or more among
centers (Figure 2-5-1). Although a tendency that the mothers with kindergarten children and mothers with
requests related to the rules of everyday group life and daycare center children. The proportion of mothers who
social skills nature are ranked high remains unchanged, chose “4-year university” to the question asking the

the percentage of these requests have decreased by 5 expectation of higher education has increased from
percentage points or more among mothers with the "10 survey to 73.4%, which is the highest in all the
kindergarten children over the 10 years. The percentage surveys conducted up to now (Figure 2-5-2).

of “to support guardians to interact with each other” has
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@ Educational expenditure, expenses for ECEC facilities

Educational expenditure has not changed over the last
5 years, whereas expenses for ECEC facilities have
increased.

The proportion of the respondents who spent 10,000 yen or more per month for education
was 18.2% in the ’15 survey, showing little difference from 17.6% in the 10 survey. As for
expenses for ECEC facilities, the proportion of those who spent 30,000 yen or more per
month has increased from 49.9% in the *10 survey to 57.9% in the ’15 survey in the case of
kindergarten, and from 23.3% in the *10 survey to 29.1% in the ’15 survey in the case of
daycare center.

o How much do you spend on cram school classes, correspondence courses, enrichment

lessons, picture books, toys and the like per month for your child? (please exclude the cost
of enrichment lessons available at extra change at kindergarten/daycare center)

Educational expenditure per child (longitudinal comparison)

20,000 yen
Oor more (%)
5,000-less than 10,000-less than 15,000-less than NA/unknown
Less than 1,000 yen 1,000-less thz‘an 5,000 yen 10,000 ye‘n 15,000 yen 20,000‘yen | Average expense

‘95 36.0 19.0 7.0 2.6 (8,556 yen)

1.2
00 186 35.2 203 56 (7,323 yen)

1.4
O 117 33.0 229 7.9 (8,771 yen)
10 23.3 37.2 18.1 46EEJ37 (5829 yen)
15 24.4 35.2 18.1 5.3 [i5 4.1 (5,960 yen)

10,000 yen or more

I The average amount of expense was calculated by replacing “less than 1,000 yen” with 500 yen, “1,000—less than 5,000 yen” with 3,000 yen, and
“30,000 yen or more” with 32,500 yen.

Subjects whose response was NA/unknown were excluded from the analysis.

I We grouped the responses of “20,000-less than 25,000 yen,” “25,000-less than 30,000 yen,” and “30,000 yen or more” together as “20,000 yen or
more.”

I Inthe '95,°00, and '05 surveys, we asked the question, “please tell us about monthly expense for cram school, correspondence course, enrichment
lessons, picture books, toys and the like, less expenses for kindergarten or daycare center (including enrollment subsidy, etc.).” (however, the sentence
of the question in the 95 survey did not include “ (including enrollment subsidy, etc.)” nor “picture books, toys.”

How much do you spend on kindergarten/daycare center your child attends per month?
(please include childcare fee and the cost of enrichment lessons available for a fee at
kindergarten/daycare center)

Figure 2-6-2 | Expenses for ECEC facilities (by attendance status, higher age group,
longitudinal comparison)

Less than 5,000 yen 1.0 NA/unknown 1.4 (55)

5,000-less than 10,000 yen
10,000-less than 20,000 yen
20,000-less than 30,000 yen

50,000 yen or more 2.0
40,000—less than 50,000 yen
Average expense

= 30,000-less t‘han 40,000 yen
g 10 (1,121)[/ 5.5 4.3 42.1 58 1 (29,412 yen)
52 1.5 0.8
29 15(1,317)J4.014.1 457 89 EE| (30,925 yen)
E

— 21
o 2| 10@76) [EEN 7.5 25.2 18.8 I 2578 yen)
§C 24— 16
g8 . ' - 25,100
Q§ 15 (533) el 7.0 17.0 . 19.5 48 4.8 ,100 yen)

1.3

“30,000 yen or more”

I This question was answered only by those whose children attend ECEC facilities.

1 Higher age group consists of children aged 4 years to 6 years and 11 months.

1 The average amount of expense was calculated by replacing “less than 5,000 yen” with 2,500 yen, “5,000—less than 10,000 yen” with 7,500 yen, and
“50,000 yen or more” with 55,000 yen. Subjects whose response was NA/unknown were excluded from the analysis.

The proportion of the respondents who spent 10,000 yen
or more per month for education decreased from 31.1%
in the '05 survey to 17.6% in the *10 survey, and showed
little change at 18.2% in the *15 survey (Figure 2-6-1). As
for expenses for ECEC facilities, the proportion of those
who spent 30,000 yen or more per month has increased

by 8.0 percentage points from 49.9% in the 10 survey to
57.9% in the 15 survey in the case of kindergarten, and
by 5.8 percentage points from 23.3% in the 10 survey to
29.1% in the ’15 survey in the case of daycare center
(Figure 2-6-2).



